

No. 23-1251

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Colorado,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS, TATE MOSGROVE, and
ADRIAN S. PINEDA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO; CASE NO. 23-CV-01077-PAB-NRN
THE HONORABLE PHILLIP A. BRIMMER, CHIEF JUDGE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 WADSWORTH BOULEVARD
WHEAT RIDGE, COLORADO 80033
(303) 205-7870
E-mail: barry@arringtonpc.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RELATED APPEALS.....	v
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	6
A. The Elements of Standing.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Standing	8
C. <i>Teter’s</i> Post- <i>Bruen</i> Standing Analysis is Appropriate in This Case.....	12
D. Summary: Plaintiffs Have Standing	13
II. Preliminary Injunction Standard	14
III. <i>Bruen’s</i> Plain Text, History and Tradition Standard.....	16
IV. SB23-169 is not Categorically Exempt from Constitutional Scrutiny	17
A. SB23-169 is Not Exempt from the <i>Bruen</i> Test.....	17
B. The State’s Argument Proves Too Much	18
C. SB23-169 is Not Primarily a Regulation of Commercial Sales	19

D.	SB23-169 is not Similar to a “Shall Issue” Licensing Law	20
E.	The Cases Cited by the State are not Applicable ...	22
V.	The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Covers Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct.....	23
A.	The State’s Effort to Shift its History and Tradition Burden onto Plaintiffs Fails.....	23
B.	Plaintiffs are Part of “the People”	28
C.	The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Protects the Right to Acquire Arms	33
D.	Summary: Plaintiffs Have Met Their Burden Under Bruen’s “Plain Text” Step	37
VI.	SB23-169 is Not Consistent with the Nation’s History and Tradition of Firearm Regulation.....	38
A.	The Relevant Timeframe for the <i>Bruen</i> Analysis was in 1791 When the Second Amendment was Ratified .	38
B.	The State Cannot Demonstrate That its Regulation is Consistent with the Nation’s History and Tradition of Firearms Regulation	42
C.	Cooley and <i>Callicutt</i> Do Not Support the State	55
D.	The Same Societal Issues Surrounding 18-to-20 Year-Olds Today were Understood by the Founders	56
E.	The District Court Applied the Correct Standard..	58
F.	The State’s Late Nineteenth Century Evidence Contradicts Founding-Era Evidence	59

G. Summary: The State Has Failed to Meet its Burden Under Step Two of the Bruen Analysis	60
VII. The State’s Means-End Analysis is Precluded by <i>Bruen</i>	61
VIII. The State May Not Strip Disfavored Demographic Groups of their Constitutional Rights	61
IX. The State’s Tenth Amendment Argument Fails	62
X. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Factors Support Entry of Injunctive Relief.....	63
CONCLUSION	65
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	66
Privacy Redaction Certification	66
Paper Copy Certification.....	66
Virus Scan Certification.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67
WORD COUNT AND TYPEFACE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023).....	64
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Brown v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 2023 WL 8361745 (N.D.W. Va. Dec. 1, 2023)	11, 30, 34
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	48
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>Carbajal v. Warner</i> , 561 F. App'x 759 (10th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass'n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 17, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 38, 56, 58
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. 393, 15 L.Ed. 691 (1857)	25
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	41
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 34
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	32
<i>First W. Cap. Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed</i> , 874 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017)	2, 14

<i>Fraser v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 2023 WL 3355339 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2023).....	11
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Hayes v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 1186 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F.Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	35
<i>In Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	64
<i>In re Dewey</i> , 11 Pick. 265 (Mass. 1831)	45
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Jackson v. Fair</i> , 846 F.2d 811 (1st Cir.1988).....	15
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir)	47
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Lane v. Rocah</i> , 2024 WL 54237 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024)	10, 12
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 2024 WL 189453 (3d Cir. Jan. 18, 2024)	23, 39, 42

<i>Lara v. Evanchick</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2021).....	23
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	40
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	30, 40
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)	35
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	23
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE, (“NRA II”)</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	31, 48
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	3, 6, 9, 16, 17, 20, 27, 29, 37, 38

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14, 63
<i>Nunn v. Georgia</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	31
<i>Peck v. McCann</i> , 43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390	40
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Renna v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 2846937 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2023).....	35
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 374901 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2024)	37
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver</i> , 57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2023 WL 8446495 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2023)	36
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Springer v. Grisham</i> , 2023 WL 8436312 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2023).....	15
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....	55
<i>State v. Callicutt, relies on Aymette v. Tennessee</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hum.) 154, (1840)	55

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	12
<i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 18, 34, 36
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	40
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	31, 48
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 2023 WL 4758734 (E.D.N.C., Jul 28., 2023).....	36
<i>United States v. Blakeney</i> , 44 Va. (3 Gratt.) 405 (1847)	46
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. McNulty</i> , 2023 WL 4826950 (D. Mass. July 27, 2023)	35
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 629 F.Supp.3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	36
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir)	22
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	14

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt,
 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) 64

Vincent v. Garland,
 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 16, 22

Vitagliano v. Cnty. of Westchester,
 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 10

Ward v. Utah,
 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) 6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8

Worth v. Harrington,
 2023 WL 2745673 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023) 31, 50, 52

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-12-112 1

C.R.S. § 18-12-112.5 1

C.R.S. § 18-12-112(1)..... 21

C.R.S. § 18-12-112(2)(e)..... 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 25

U.S. Const. art. I..... 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 6

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 68

Fed. R. App. P.32(a)(6) 68

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) 68

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 68

Other Authorities

Robert J. Spitzer, <i>The Second Generation of Second Amendment Law & Policy: Gun Law History in The United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Prob.</i> 55 (2017)	42
“Infants” and Arms Bearing in the Era of the Second Amendment: Making Sense of the Historical Record, 40 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. Inter Alia</i> 1 (2021)	25
SB23-169..	xii, 1, 3-6, 8-11, 13, 16, 17, 19-21, 37, 54, 58, 60-67
The Lingering Legacy of In Loco Parentis: An Historical Survey and Proposal for Reform, 44 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1135	51
The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults, 43 <i>S. Ill. U. L.J.</i> 495 (2019)	46, 60

RELATED APPEALS

Plaintiffs are not aware of any related appeal. The State lists *Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis*, 23-1380, as a related appeal, but that appeal involves a challenge to a different statute.
